

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

MI FAMILIA VOTA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

WARREN PETERSEN, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Anna K. Jessurun
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. The Fifteenth Amendment Created an Expansive Prohibition on All Racial Discrimination in Voting..... | 6 |
| II. The Text and History of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Sweeps Broadly to Prohibit Arbitrary Denials of the Right to Vote..... | 12 |
| III. The Birthplace Requirement Violates the Materiality Provision..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)..... | 12 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... | 23 |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019) | 19 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)..... | 13, 23 |
| <i>Cal. All. of Child & Family Servs. v. Allenby</i> , 589 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... | 10 |
| <i>CVS Health Corp. v. Vividus, LLC</i> , 878 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>Fli-Lo Falcon, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 97 F.4th 1190 (9th Cir. 2024) | 18 |
| <i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 10 |
| <i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) | 26 |
| <i>Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... | 8, 10, 13 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) | 2, 16, 17, 21, 23, 25 |
| <i>Weinstock v. United States</i> , 231 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1956)..... | 20 |
| <i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... | 7 |
| <u>LEGISLATIVE AND CONSTITUTIONAL MATERIALS</u> | |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-121.01 (2024)..... | 2 |
| Civil Rights '63: 1963 Report of the United States Commission on Civil Rights (1963) | 15 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634..... | 13 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-449, 74 Stat. 86..... | 14 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241..... | 2 |
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... | 7 |
| Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869) | 7, 8, 9 |
| Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870)..... | 4, 10, 11, 12 |
| Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872)..... | 8 |
| 2 Cong. Rec. (1874) | 11 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. (1964) | 12, 16, 17, 18, 22, 24 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963)..... | 15, 18 |
| Report of the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, 1959 (1959)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) | 2, 5, 18, 19, 21, 24 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) | 23 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XV | 6, 8, 9 |
| Voting: 1961 United States Commission on Civil Rights Report (1961) .. | 14, 15 |

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Vikram David Amar & Alan Brownstein, <i>The Hybrid Nature of Political Rights</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 915 (1998) | 4 |
| Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Reconstruction Power</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1801 (2010) | 10 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>Conceptual Gulfs in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 743 (1998) | 9 |
| Justin Levitt, <i>Resolving Election Error: The Dynamic Assessment of Materiality</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 83 (2012) | 20, 21 |
| Michael W. McConnell, Comment, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1997) | 9, 10 |
| <i>The New Merriam-Webster Pocket Dictionary</i> (1964)..... | 5, 19 |
| John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Narrowing the Nation’s Power: The Supreme Court Sides with the States</i> (2002) | 10 |
| Official Journal of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana, 1898 (1898)..... | 13 |
| <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1961)..... | 5, 20 |
| Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Government of Adequate Powers</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 991 (2008)..... | 10 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont'd

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Webster's New World Dictionary of the American Language</i> (1958)..... | 19 |
| <i>Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1963) | 20 |
| <i>The World Book Encyclopedia Dictionary</i> (1963) | 20 |
